and Section 107.1900 of the Small Business Administration Rules and Regulations (13 CFR 107.1900) to function as a small business investment company under the Small Business Investment Company License No. 04/ 04–0309 issued to Triangle Mezzanine Fund II, LP, said license is hereby declared null and void.

United States Small Business Administration.

Dated: May 24, 2019.

#### A. Joseph Shepard,

Associate Administrator for Investment and Innovation.

[FR Doc. 2019–11508 Filed 5–31–19; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE P

# **SMALL BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION**

# Reporting and Recordkeeping Requirements Under OMB Review

**AGENCY:** Small Business Administration. **ACTION:** 30-Day notice.

SUMMARY: The Small Business Administration (SBA) is publishing this notice to comply with requirements of the Paperwork Reduction Act (PRA) which requires agencies to submit proposed reporting and recordkeeping requirements to OMB for review and approval, and to publish a notice in the Federal Register notifying the public that the agency has made such a submission. This notice also allows an additional 30 days for public comments. DATES: Submit comments on or before July 3, 2019.

ADDRESSES: Comments should refer to the information collection by name and/ or OMB Control Number and should be sent to: Agency Clearance Officer, Curtis Rich, Small Business Administration, 409 3rd Street SW, 5th Floor, Washington, DC 20416; and SBA Desk Officer, Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, New Executive Office Building, Washington, DC 20503.

# FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Curtis Rich, Agency Clearance Officer, (202) 205–7030, curtis.rich@sba.gov.

Copies: A copy of the Form OMB 83–1, supporting statement, and other documents submitted to OMB for review may be obtained from the Agency Clearance Officer.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Small Business Administration collects this information to assess eligibility for participation in its programs. Specifically, SBA uses the information to make a character or criminal history determination about individuals

associated with an application for financial assistance or other SBA program benefits.

Title: Statement of Personal History.
Description of Respondents:
Applicants participating in SBA
programs.

Form Number: 912. Estimated Annual Responses:

Estimated Annual Hour Burden: 35,500.

## Curtis Rich,

Management Analyst.

[FR Doc. 2019-11491 Filed 5-31-19; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 8025-01-P

## SMALL BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION

[Disaster Declaration #15971 and #15972; MONTANA Disaster Number MT-00120]

# Presidential Declaration of a Major Disaster for Public Assistance Only for the State of Montana

AGENCY: U.S. Small Business

Administration. **ACTION:** Notice.

**SUMMARY:** This is a Notice of the Presidential declaration of a major disaster for Public Assistance Only for the State of Montana (FEMA–4437–DR), dated 05/24/2019.

*Incident:* Flooding.

*Incident Period*: 03/20/2019 through 04/10/2019.

DATES: Issued on 05/24/2019.

Physical Loan Application Deadline Date: 07/23/2019.

Economic Injury (EIDL) Loan Application Deadline Date: 02/24/2020. ADDRESSES: Submit completed loan applications to: U.S. Small Business Administration, Processing and Disbursement Center, 14925 Kingsport Road, Fort Worth, TX 76155.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: A. Escobar, Office of Disaster Assistance, U.S. Small Business Administration, 409 3rd Street SW, Suite 6050, Washington, DC 20416, (202) 205–6734. SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Notice is

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Notice is hereby given that as a result of the President's major disaster declaration on 05/24/2019, Private Non-Profit organizations that provide essential services of a governmental nature may file disaster loan applications at the address listed above or other locally announced locations.

The following areas have been determined to be adversely affected by the disaster:

Primary Counties: Daniels, Lake, McCone, Park, Powder River, Stillwater, Treasure, Valley.

#### The Interest Rates are:

|                                | Percent |
|--------------------------------|---------|
| For Physical Damage:           |         |
| Non-Profit Organizations with  |         |
| Credit Available Elsewhere     | 2.750   |
| Non-Profit Organizations with- |         |
| out Credit Available Else-     |         |
| where                          | 2.750   |
| For Economic Injury:           |         |
| Non-Profit Organizations with- |         |
| out Credit Available Else-     |         |
| where                          | 2.750   |

The number assigned to this disaster for physical damage is 159716 and for economic injury is 159720.

(Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance Number 59008)

#### James Rivera,

Associate Administrator for Disaster Assistance.

[FR Doc. 2019–11465 Filed 5–31–19; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 8206-03-P

### **DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION**

#### **Federal Aviation Administration**

## Membership in the National Parks Overflights Advisory Group

**AGENCY:** Federal Aviation Administration, (FAA), DOT. **ACTION:** Solicitation of applications.

SUMMARY: The Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) and the National Park Service (NPS) invite interested persons to apply to fill one current and two upcoming vacancies on the National Parks Overflights Advisory Group (NPOAG). This notice invites interested persons to apply to fill the openings. The current opening represents Native American tribal concerns and the two upcoming openings represent air tour operator interests and environmental concerns, respectively.

**DATES:** Persons interested in these membership openings will need to apply by July 5, 2019.

## FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Keith Lusk, Special Programs Staff, Federal Aviation Administration, Western-Pacific Region Headquarters, 777 S. Aviation Boulevard, Suite 150, El Segundo, CA 90245, telephone: (424) 405–7017, email: *Keith.Lusk@faa.gov*.

# SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

# **Background**

The National Parks Air Tour Management Act of 2000 (the Act) was enacted on April 5, 2000, as Public Law 106–181, and subsequently amended in